

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

* * * * *
IN THE MATTER OF: *
*
ADMINISTRATOR, *
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION, *
*
PROSECUTING PARTY, * ARB CASE NO. 15-069
*
v. * ALJ CASE NO. 2014-TNE-016
*
STRATES SHOWS, INC., *
*
RESPONDENT. *
* * * * *

ADMINISTRATOR'S RESPONSE BRIEF

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

KATELYN POE
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Statement of Facts, Course of Proceedings, and ALJ’s Decision.....	5
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
THE ALJ’S DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE WITHOUT PREJUDICE WAS LAWFUL AND A PROPER EXERCISE OF HIS DISCRETION BECAUSE RESPONDENT WILL SUFFER NO LEGAL PREJUDICE AS A RESULT OF THE DIMISSAL.....	10
A. The ALJ’s Dismissal of the Case without Prejudice Was a Lawful Exercise of His Discretion and Was Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent Regarding Retroactivity.....	11
B. The ALJ’s Dismissal without Prejudice Was Proper because Respondent will not Suffer Legal Prejudice and Respondent Should be Held Accountable for its H-2B Wage Violations.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abhyankar v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
ARB No. 11-043, 2013 WL 1494457 (ARB Mar. 29, 2013)..... 14

Adm'r v. Ken Tech. Inc.,
ARB No. 03-140, 2004 WL 2205233 (ARB Sept. 30, 2004)..... 8

Anderson v. DeKalb Plating Co., Inc.,
ARB No. 98-158, 1999 WL 563366 (ARB July 27, 1999)..... 24

Arias v. Cameron,
776 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 24

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 15, 17

Durham v. Fla. East Coast Ry. Co.,
385 F.2d 366 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 19, 21

Goodwin v. Reynolds,
757 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 22

Guttenberg v. Emery,
68 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2014)..... 23

Jones v. EG&G Def. Materials, Inc.,
ARB No. 97-129, 1998 WL 686646 (ARB Sept. 29, 1998)..... 8

La. Forestry Ass'n v. Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Labor,
745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 22

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 13-17

McCants v. Ford Motor Co., Inc.,
781 F.2d 855 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Cases - Continued

Perez v. Perez,
No. 14-cv-682, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27606
(N.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014)..... 4, 7, 8, 23

Pontenberg v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
252 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 19, 23

Prince v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
ARB No. 10-079, 2010 WL 4918429 (ARB Nov. 17, 2010)... 8, 13

Regions Hospital v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998)..... 17

Rowland v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers,
ARB No. 07-098, 2009 WL 3165856 (ARB Sept. 25, 2009)..... 10

Sarmiento Cisneros v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,
381 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Thorpe v. Housing Authority of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... 16-17

Walia v. Veritas Healthcare Solutions LLC,
ARB No. 14-002, 2015 WL 1005045 (ARB Feb. 27, 2015)..... 10

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. 557(b)..... 9-10

Immigration and Nationality Act,
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)..... 1, 3
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)..... 5 & *passim*
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(1)..... 2
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)..... 1 & *passim*
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(A)..... 3
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(14)(B)..... 3

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(2)(i)(A)..... 2
8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(6)(ix)..... 3

Labor Certification Process and Enforcement for Temporary
Employment in Occupations Other Than Agriculture or
Registered Nursing in the United States (H-2B Workers),
73 Fed. Reg. 78,020 (Dec. 19, 2008) (codified at
20 C.F.R. pts. 655-56)..... 4 & *passim*

Rules of Practice and Procedure, 80 Fed. Reg. 28,768,
28,793 (May 19, 2015) (codified at 29 C.F.R. 18.52)..... 21

Temporary Non-Agricultural Employment of H-2B Aliens in the
United States, 80 Fed. Reg. 24,041 (Apr. 29, 2015)
(codified at 8 C.F.R. pt. 214, 20 C.F.R. pt. 655, and 29
C.F.R. pt. 503)..... 4 & *passim*

29 C.F.R. 503.40(b)..... 5, 12, 16
29 C.F.R. 503.43..... 22

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P.,

Rule 41..... 18-19
Rule 41(a)(2)..... 18-19

Secretary's Order No. 01-2014 (Dec. 19, 2014),
79 Fed. Reg. 77,527 (Dec. 24, 2014)..... 4

Secretary's Order No. 01-2010 (Jan. 15, 2010),
75 Fed. Reg. 3924 (Jan. 25, 2010)..... 13

Secretary's Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012),
77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012)..... 9
